

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—
MISSOURI SYNOD, AND THE INSTITUTIONAL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER C. MULCAHY
MICHAEL A. GREENE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
ELLIOT SHACKELFORD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
REGINALD J. BROWN
ASHLEY E. BASHUR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@
wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN PRECEDENTS	7
A. The Tenth Circuit Departed From This Court’s RFRA Precedents By Unduly Deferring To HHS’s Characterization Of The Relevant Provision As An “Accommodation”	7
B. The Tenth Circuit Misconstrued The Substantial Burden Test	11
1. The Tenth Circuit improperly inquired into the validity of Petitioners’ belief under the guise of a substantial burden analysis	11
2. The Tenth Circuit failed to consider the significant financial penalties for refusing to participate in the accommodation scheme	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF RFRA COULD HAVE SWEEPING, DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES ON RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IF UPHELD.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Substantial Burden Analysis Revises Recognized Protections Of Free Exercise With An Approach By Which Courts Could Question Any Sincerely Held Belief	18
B. The Court Should Clarify That “Accommodations” Must Be Treated The Same Way As Other Laws Challenged Under RFRA Because The Decision Below Could Incentivize Regulators To Add “Accommodations” That Do Not Truly Serve The Interests Of Those Who Seek To Exercise Their Religious Beliefs	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 3852811 (5th Cir. June 22, 2015)	15
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	11, 15
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	11, 16, 18
<i>Geneva College v. HHS Secretary</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	17, 20
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15, 20
<i>Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 4979692 (6th Cir. Aug. 21, 2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980D.....	17
§ 4980H	17
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300a-7	22
§ 2000bb(a)(1)	22
§ 2000bb(a)(3)	22
§ 2000bb(b)(1).....	17
§ 2000bb-1(a)	3
§ 2000bb-3(a)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	22
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	21
